

**Mat Suit No. 2408 of 2022 (CIS No. 2408 of 2022)**

**Order No. 03 dated 06.09.2022.**

Today is the first date after receipt of the instant record received from Ld. District Judge at Alipore, on 02.09.2022.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner/husband files hazira but is absent on call.

Ld. Advocate for the respondent/wife is present by filing hazira and Vakalatnama and prays for time to file W.S.

On perusal of the record, it is seen that the instant case record bearing case No.MC 212 of 2021 has been transferred from the Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge at Bangalore, as per the direction passed in Transfer Petition (Civil No.) 1176 of 2021 passed by Hon'ble Supreme Court of India.

Ld. Advocate prays for necessary order as the petitioner/husband has not appeared today despite filing hazira.

Heard Ld. Advocate and perused the materials on record.

Time prayer to file W.S. is allowed and it is seen that petitioner/husband filed hazira but none moved and no Vakalatnama filed and as such, considering the transfer of the instant case to this Court, let a notice be issued along with copy of this order to the petitioner/husband at the instance of the court for his appearance and proceeding with the case.

B.C.-II to issue notice to the petitioner/husband.

To 07.11.2022 (as puja vacation intervenes) for appearance of the petitioner/husband, filing of W.S. by the OP/wife and S/R of notice upon the petitioner/husband.

D/C by me.

Sd/- K.K. Agarwal.

Addl. District Judge,  
5<sup>th</sup> Court, Alipore.

Sd/- K.K. Agarwal.

Addl. District Judge,  
5<sup>th</sup> Court, Alipore.  
(WB 01429)