

Mat Suit No. 2408 of 2022 (CIS No. 2408 of 2022)

Order No. 12 dated 12.05.2023.

Today is fixed for filing Vakalatnama and reconciliation between the parties.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner/husband files fresh Vakalatnama with no objection endorsed. Let it be kept with record.

Ld. Advocate for both sides are present and Ld. Advocate for the petitioner/husband submits that his client has not come to Kolkata for reconciliation and prays for virtual reconciliation which is not objected to by the other side.

Heard Ld. Advocates of both sides and considered.

Considering the stage of the case pending for reconciliation between the parties since 13.02.2023 and in order to proceed with the case further, this Court is of the view that due to the engagement of one of the party at his/her work, adjournments cannot be entertained again and again in order to harass the other litigating party and further considering the virtual mode of hearing being part and parcel of the court process after the outbreak of the Covid-19 Pandemic situation, and further considering the direction of the Hon'ble Apex Court of India passed in this case in the transfer petition, the prayer is allowed for the ends of justice.

Petitioner/husband is directed to appear virtually for reconciliation on 01.06.2023 at 1:15 p.m. sharp without fail, and the OP/Wife is to be present in Court so that the matter can be taken up for reconciliation between the parties in a hybrid mode.

To 01.06.2023 for reconciliation between the parties in terms of day's order in hybrid mode.

D/C by me.

Sd/- K.K. Agarwal.

Addl. District Judge,
5th Court, Alipore.

Sd/- K.K. Agarwal.

Addl. District Judge,
5th Court, Alipore.
(WB01429)

Misc. Case No. 85 of 2023 (CIS No. 85 of 2023).

Order No. 13 dated 12.05.2023.

Ld. Advocate for the both sides are present by filing hazira.

Case adjourned.

To 01.06.2023 for filing W.O. by the OP/husband, filing affidavit of assets and liabilities of both the parties and filing Vakalatnama by the OP/Husband.

D/C by me.

Sd/- K.K. Agarwal.

Addl. District Judge,
5th Court, Alipore.

Sd/- K.K. Agarwal.

Addl. District Judge,
5th Court, Alipore.
(WB01429)