

Mat Suit No. 2408 of 2022 (CIS No. 2408 of 2022)

Order No. 33 dated 21.12.2023.

Today is fixed for hearing application filed on 21.08.2023 and for filing additional written statement, if any, based upon the fate of the application filed on 21.08.2023. Ld. Advocate of both sides are present.

Case adjourned at the instance of the court considering the fact that the Misc. Case for alimony filed by the wife is pending adjudication.

To 08.02.2024 for hearing application filed on 21.08.2023.

D/C by me.

Sd/- K.K. Agarwal.

Addl. District Judge,
5th Court, Alipore.

Addl. District Judge,
5th Court, Alipore.

Misc. Case No. 85 of 2023 (CIS No. 85 of 2023).

Order No. 34 dated 21.12.2023.

Today is fixed for hearing petition filed on 14.12.2023, W.O., if any, in the mean time and for filing documents by the OP/Husband in terms of order dated 31.07.2023 as last chance as already fixed on the prior dates. Ld. Advocate for both sides are present by filing hazira.

Ld. Advocate for the OP/Husband files copy of pay slip of the husband for the month of January, 2023 and February, 2023 upon serving copy through firisthi filed. Ld. Advocate for the petitioner/wife files W.O. against the application of the husband filed on 14.12.2023.

Hence, the application dated 14.12.2023 is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner/wife submits that he has filed the affidavit of assets and liabilities which is very much in conformity with the direction of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India and submits that the question of filing any revised affidavit of assets and liabilities does not arise as the wife has not suppressed anything in her affidavit and prays for necessary order.

Ld. Advocate for the OP/husband submits that he has no alternative but to accept the documents filed by the wife as on record and submits that based upon such documents the case may be adjudicated. Heard Ld. Advocate for both sides.

Considering the documents filed by the respective parties this Court is of the view that the Misc. Case may be adjudicated on the basis of affidavit of assets and liabilities filed by the parties.

To 08.02.2024 for hearing of the Misc. Case.

D/C by me.

Sd/- K.K. Agarwal.

Addl. District Judge,
5th Court, Alipore.

Sd/- K.K. Agarwal.

Addl. District Judge,
5th Court, Alipore.
(WB01429)